
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for consultative meeting of the Asset 

Management Forum 
Friday, 4th November, 2022, 9.30 am 
 
Members of Asset Management Forum 

 

Councillors  P Hayward (Chair), P Arnott, J Rowland, 
G Pratt and E Rylance 

 

Venue: online via zoom 

 
Contact: Debbie Meakin 01395 517540; email 

dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Thursday, 27 October 2022; republished 3 November 2022 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 

This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 

website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-

meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content  
 

 
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Notes from the previous meeting held on 22 June 2022  (Pages 3 - 8) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 

 

7 Exmouth Placemaking update  (Pages 9 - 12) 

8 Place and Prosperity Team update  (Pages 13 - 15) 

9 Estates Team update  (Pages 16 - 17) 

10 Property and FM Team Update Report  (Pages 18 - 35) 

 
 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Asset Management Forum held online via zoom on 

21 June 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.40 am and ended at 11.20 am 
 

 
1    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
2    Notes from the previous meeting held on 5 January 2022  

 

With regard to minute 70, it was noted that the meeting to discuss procurement and 
materials discounts from builders merchants had not yet taken place.  The meeting 

would be held during July. 
 

The notes of the previous meeting held on 5 January 2022 were agreed. 
 

3    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 6. Asset Management Plan for General Fund Assets. 

Councillor Paul Hayward, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Works for Axminster Town 
Council. 

 
Minute 8. Update on Community Asset Transfer Procedure. 
Councillor Paul Hayward, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Works for Axminster Town 

Council. 
 

Minute 9. Place and Prosperity Team update. 
Councillor Marianne Rixson, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Sidmouth 
Town Council and resident of Sid Valley. 

 
Minute 9. Place and Prosperity Team update. 
Councillor Paul Hayward, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Works for Axminster Town 

Council. 
 

Minute 10. Estates Team update. 
Councillor Marianne Rixson, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Sidmouth 
Town Council and resident of Sid Valley. 

 
Minute 10. Estates Team update. 

Councillor Paul Hayward, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Works for Axminster Town 
Council. 
 

4    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 
 

5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Asset Management Forum 21 June 2022 
 

None. 
 

6    Asset Management Plan for General Fund Assets  

 

The report before the Forum outlined the requirement to develop a new General Fund 
Asset Management Plan (AMP) in light of the new Council Plan in place and a number of 
emerging corporate strategies.  Other factors needed to be taken into account in a new 

plan, including: 
 Climate change declaration 

 Increasing financial pressures 

 Improved intelligence and data of the asset portfolio 

 
The Forum were asked to consider the principles of the Plan and asked to recommend to 

Cabinet that the relevant officers work with the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Assets 
in developing the three core protocols, and the action plan, for further consideration by 
the Forum. 

 
The Service Lead Place, Assets & Commercialisation highlighted the three key themes 
of: 

 Proactive asset management 

 Investment and capital programme 

 Supporting wider objectives 

 

Discussion and questions included the following points: 
 The AMP covers all general fund assets including car parks. 

 The financial and non-financial performance of assets is recognised in the disposal and 
acquisition protocol as poorly performing as
[...]
ed to be brought back to Cabinet and full Council. 

 
Recommendation to Cabinet 

That AMF recommend to Cabinet:  
a) To delegate authority to the Strategic Lead - Governance and Licencing, the Strategic 

Lead – Finance and the Service Lead – Place, Assets & Commercialisation in 
consultation with Portfolio Holder for Economy & Assets to consider the opportunity for 
East Devon District Council to accept the transfer at ‘nil consideration’ of the freehold of 
the land (with the potential to develop 4 no. commercial units) as part of the Developer’s 
Planning obligation by Unilateral Undertaking under section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 relating to Land to the South of Redgates, Salterton Road, Exmouth.  
 

b) To delegate authority to the Strategic Lead - Governance and Licencing, the Strategic 
Lead – Finance and the Service Lead – Place, Assets & Commercialisation in 
consultation with Portfolio Holder for Economy & Assets to complete the acquisition if a 
decision is made to progress.  

 
c) If acquired, to lease these units out on a commercial basis.  

 
d) A further report to Cabinet with onward recommendation to Council to approve a fit out 

budget for the units to enable their letting. 

 

8    Update on Community Asset Transfer Procedure  

 

The Forum were provided with an update on the Community Asset Transfer procedure, 

following advice from the Strategic Lead (Governance and Licensing). 
 

The following changes had been made to the procedure: 
 Reference to the latest Council Plan 

 Clarification of the decision making process at the Expression of Interest stage and Full 
Business Case stage; 

 The ‘in principle’ decision to transfer being taken by Cabinet, or where appropriate, 
Council; 

 The ‘in principle’ decision to transfer delegating responsibility for agreeing detailed terms 
of transfer to the Service Lead – Place, Assets & Commercialisation, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Assets and any other Portfolio Holder as required; 

 Updated Expression of Interest form to include reference to GDPR; 

 Updated Procedure Diagram to reflect the changes in the decision making process. 

 
A report recommending the approval of the procedure will be considered by Cabinet, as 
this follows the recommendation by the Forum on 27 July 2021, that the Service Lead – 

Place, Assets & Commercialisation prepares a report for Cabinet recommending the 
draft Community Asset Transfer Procedure be adopted. 

 
The Forum noted the revisions to the draft Community Asset Transfer Procedure. 
 
Recommendation to Cabinet 

page 5



Asset Management Forum 21 June 2022 
 

That Cabinet adopts the Policy. 
 

9    Place and Prosperity Team update  

 

The Forum received a comprehensive update on the work of the Place and Prosperity 
Team on their current projects, including: 

 RHSSF & Welcome Back Fund 

 Hayne Lane, Honiton 

 Beer Pilot Project 

 Seaton Jurassic 

 Jacobs Ladder Beach Huts, Sidmouth 

 Drill Hall, Sidmouth 
 Axe Valley Levelling Up funding bid 

 Seaton Moridunum 

 Websters Garage Site, Axminster 

 Devon Place Urban Renewal Project. 

 
Discussion and questions on the report included the following points: 

 The Project Manager, Place and Prosperity, would be meeting with the Chief Executive to 
discuss further contact with the Cadets in order to move the Drill Hall, Sidmouth project 
forward. 

 Market research for the Jacobs Ladder beach huts, Sidmouth had been undertaken due 
to the technical challenges of the site.  At this stage the design was not known but 
Members’ views on the design would be sought at the appropriate stage. 

 An update on the defects at Seaton Jurassic was provided and a further report currently 
intended to Cabinet in September would set out the options for the future.  A short term 
offer had been received but it had not been possible to move forward due to the nature of 
the offer. 

 It was noted that the Seaton Moridunum project had been discussed and agreed at the 
Cabinet meeting in May and this would now be included in the Axe Valley Levelling Up 
Funding Bid. 

 The most pressing issue regarding the Drill Hall, Sidmouth is the signing of the Deed of 
Covenant.  Various options are being considered, including the involvement of the MP. 

 
The Forum agreed to note the update report. 
 

10    Estates Team update  

 

The Forum received an update on the work of the Estates Team, which included the 
completion of the annual asset valuation.  This covered circa 180 assets with a combined 

value of approximately £70m for inclusion in the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Senior Estates Surveyor advised that two new members of staff had been recruited. 

 
With regard to the installation of EV charging points, it was noted that some delays have 

been due to supply chain issues.  All sites are affected by issues with supply from 
Western Power.  Works on the first sites, Ham East, Sidmouth and Imperial Road, 
Exmouth are due to start late summer.  It was suggested that the Council considers 

installing photovoltaic panels in car parks in order to generate its own power. 
 

The Forum agreed to note the update report. 
 

11    Progress of Placemaking in Exmouth  

 

page 6



Asset Management Forum 21 June 2022 
 

The Forum received a comprehensive update on the projects specifically related to 
Exmouth, covering: 

 Exmouth Queen’s Drive Delivery Group work, including a workshop being held in April on 
the themes and characteristics of successful placemaking in Exmouth; 

 Queen’s Drive Space; 

 Bids for funding; 

 Local Development Plan. 

 
It was noted that the Exmouth Queen’s Drive Delivery Group has been renamed and is 

now the Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group.  A consultation exercise is 
now underway and feedback to date has been positive. 
 

The Forum agreed to note the update report. 
 

12    Property & FM Update  

 

The update report summarised the recent activities and planned work by the Property 
and FM Team.  It included a summary of the planned preventative maintenance and 
compliance works undertaken between January and May 2022, and works planned for 

June – August 2022. 
 

In response to a question, the Principal Building Surveyor advised that there is no issue 
with obtaining external contractors as planned maintenance work is tendered well ahead.  
There are issues, however, with new capital works.  Compliance and reactive work is 

mainly undertaken by small local contractors with whom the Council has built up a good 
relationship over many years. 

 
With regard to Exmouth Pavilion, it was noted that current work is directed to ensuring 
that the building is safe and remains open. 

 
The Forum agreed to note the update report 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Hayward (Chair) 
G Pratt 

E Rylance 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Faithfull 
N Hookway 

D Ledger 
M Rixson 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Tim Child, Service Lead - Place, Assets & Commercialisation 

Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 
Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing (and Monitoring 
Officer) 

Rob Harrison, Senior Estates Surveyor 
Alison Hayward, Project Manager Place & Prosperity 

page 7



Asset Management Forum 21 June 2022 
 

Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 
Jorge Pineda-Langford, Principal Building Surveyor, Property & FM 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

P Arnott 

J Rowland 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 8



Report to: Asset Management Forum 

 

Date of Meeting 4th November 2022 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release NA  

 

Report on Progress in Place making in Exmouth 
 

Report summary: 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a summary of progress with Placemaking in 

Exmouth that the  Place and Prosperity Team is involved in. 
Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That Members note the content of this report. 
 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that members are informed on the type of work that the team is undertaking and any 

work that is relevant to their ward. 
 

Officer: Gerry Mills  Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk 

Tel 01395 519960 

 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☒ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☒ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; With any asset based projects, particularly where development is taking place, 

there   are risks involved. However as we are still at the formative stage with Placemaking in 
Exmouth the risks are relatively low – singly the greatest risk would be the position of the Place 

page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk


Making in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group and the Council’s positions failing to align in an 
agreed plan for Exmouth. 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; The report is just to note an update on progress since our last meeting. 

 

Links to background information  

 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Better homes and communities for all  

☒ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 
 

Report in full 

Placemaking in Exmouth Towns and Seafront Group (formerly known as Exmouth Queen’s 

Drive Delivery Group) 

1.1 As advised previously a consultation took place over the summer months consisting of : 
consultation with Exmouth Town Council,  

 Four face-to-face consultations with Stakeholders and members of the public, which 
took place from May to the end of August with 138 people in all attending.  

 An online questionnaire was provided on the Council’s website and 861 responses 
were received.  

 The Council also commissioned the South West Research Group to carry our 

further face to face interviews with up to 400 members of the public visiting 
Exmouth. Further detail is given below in the report. 

 Feedback was given to the PETS Group on the 10th of October 2022 (link below for 
the full papers) 

Browse meetings - Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group (formerly 
Exmouth Queen's Drive Delivery Group) - East Devon 

1.2 The key next steps are:  

 10th October the PETS group make recommendations to Cabinet for their meeting on 

the  2nd November 2022 

 On the 2nd of November Cabinet consider recommendations and if appropriate 

forward a recommendation to Full Council for their meeting on the 7 th of December 

2022. 

 Full Council consider the budget request 7th December 22 

Provisionally 

 Procurement for Design Dec 22 to provide Approval of Terms of Reference for place 

making first half of 2023 to include: 

 A prioritisation of the key Themes and Characteristics and opportunity sites 

 Spatial analysis of the opportunities across Exmouth 

 Analysis of what the Council can deliver (ie what is within its remit) in the short, 

medium and long term 

 Identification of key partners to develop other elements eg Devon County Council 

page 10

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=237
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=237


 Preparation of options for sites 

 High Level Feasibility Design and Costing  

 Draft options to Delivery group Summer 2023 

 Preparation of shortlist of options 

 Further Consultation on the options (we may want to re-consult sooner)  

 Cabinet and Full Counci
[...]
on with their contractor 

in November with a view to actual works commencing in February next year to tie in with 
the completion of works on their site in Topsham.   

   

 

5. AXE VALLEY LEVELLING UP FUNDING BID.  

5.1 A Levelling Up Funding bid was submitted in August following an extension to the deadline.   
We are currently awaiting the outcome of this bid which is expected towards the end of the 
year.   In the meantime, as reported to Cabinet in October, we are in the process of 

engaging project management consultants to advise on preparatory work that can be 
undertaken in advance of any outcome, and which will be beneficial anyway if the bid is 

unsuccessful.    

 

6. SEATON MORIDUNUM 

page 14

https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=155&MId=1789&Ver=4
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=155&MId=1789&Ver=4
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


  6.1 This site has been included in the bid for Levelling Up Funding. We are currently awaiting 
the outcome of the bid.   The Team continues to work with the developer of Fosseway 

Court to facilitate their development and to ensure that the council’s own land is safely 
maintained.   

 

7. DEVON PLACE URBAN RENEWAL PROJECT 

7.1 Following a number of meetings with the Stakeholder Groups over the summer and a series  

of focussed workshops to discuss relevant issues for Axminster and Seaton, the DCC 
appointed consultants Hardisty Jones, are currently finalising the Regeneration Strategies.   

Each Strategy will identify Quick win projects for the towns aswell as a key project which 
will be the subject of a detailed Business Case ensuring that it is “bid ready” for any 
subsequent funding opportunities that come forward.   

 

8. COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT REVIEW 

8.1 The following activities have been or are being undertaken: 

 Revision of the scoring matrices have now been completed. 

 Consideration to the revised governance is being re-developed to t
[...]

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

page 16

Agenda Item 9

mailto:rharrison@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

Report in full 

1. The Estates Team continue to deal with a significant day to day case load with around 400 
active cases ongoing as part of the day to day estate management function. The two vacant 
posts within the team have now been filled and this has enabled work to commence on 

reducing the backlog of active cases. 
2. Occupancy rates in the let estate remain high with only a small number of vacant 

properties. Demand for workshops has remained high and we continue to see rental growth 
in this part of the portfolio which mirrors the wider market in this sector. The longer term 
impact of the Economic situation remains to be seen but given supply levels in the market 

we do not envisage a significant drop in demand or occupancy moving forward. 
3. In addition to the day job, the team have recently completed the annual insurance valuation 

work which involved the revaluation of all of the Council’s land and building assets 

(Including Housing Assets) with a combined reinstatement value of over £950. This is a 
significant piece of work and relies upon the skills of the RICS registered valuers in the 

team to undertake the valuation work required. 
4. The team have also successfully completed the acquisition of 25 acres of land at Broadclyst 

which will be used to provide a new area of green space as part of the Clyst Valley 

Regional Park. The completion of the transaction was the culmination of a number of years 
of work to deliver this important site. 

5. The team are currently actively working on a number of cases where the Council has been 
approached by someone seeking to gain access to their property over the Council’s land. 
These cases usually arise due to pressures on parking in the locality, development of new 

dwellings or convenience of access. The registered valuers within the team are able to 
undertake the necessary complex valuations and negotiate terms for such rights. 

 

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct finance implications. 

Legal implications: 

 There is no direct comment to be made in relation to this update report, each and any individual 
issue will need to be considered as it arises 

 

page 17



Page 1 of 18 

Report to: Asset Management Forum 

 

Date of Meeting 4th November 2022 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Property and FM Team Update Report 

 

Report summary: 

This report summarises property and FM activities over the last few months and future activities. 

The report also provides an update on the ongoing approved 2022-2023 capital work and lists the 
capital work proposals for the next financial year. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Forum 

a) Note the content of this report. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure Members of the Forum are informed of the Property and FM activities that have taken 
place over the last few months and planned future activities. 

 

Officer: Jorge Pineda-Langford – Principal Building Surveyor / Team Lead  JPineda-
Langford@eastdevon.gov.uk 01395 571633 

Tim Child, Service Lead – Place, Assets & Commercialisation tchild@eastdevon.gov.uk 01395 571692 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☒ Economy and Assets 

☒ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☒ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 
page 18

Agenda Item 10

mailto:JPineda-Langford@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:JPineda-Langford@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:tchild@eastdevon.gov.uk


Page 2 of 18 

If choosing High or Medium level outline the equality considerations here, which should include 
any particular adverse impact on people with protected characteristics and actions to mitigate 
these.  Link to an equalities impact assessment form using the equalities form template. 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; Click here to enter text on risk considerations relating to your report. 

Links to background information:  

 AMF 21/06/2022.  Update Report on Activities by Property and FM Team 
 AMF 07/12/2021.  Update Report on Activities by Property and FM Team. 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Better homes and communities for all  

☒ A greener East Devon 

☐ A resilient economy 

 
 

Report in full 

 
1.1 The Property and FM Team continues to support and fulfil the Council’s responsibilities 

across its corporate property stock. 
 

1.2 As background information, the Forum has previously received the following reports: 

 June 2022: ““Update Report on Activities by Property & FM Team”. The report provided 
an update on the activities of the Property and FM Team to May 2022. 
 

 December 2021: “Update Report on Activities by Property & FM Team”.  The report 
provided an update on the activities of the Property and FM Team to November 2021 
and was the first of such report.  It also stated the intention to provide similar reports to 
the Forum on a more regular basis. 

 
1.3 This new report focuses on providing an update / summary on work being done and 

planned since the previous report and it covers the period from June 2022 to September 
2022. 
 

1.4 A summary of planned preventive maintenance (PPM) and compliance works undertaken 
between June and September 2022 is shown in the table below. 
 

Location 
PPM And Compliance Works 
(June 2022 - September 2022) 

Axminster Leisure Centre  Automatic Doors 

 Gas fired boilers 

 Emergency l
[...]
 the Property and FM Team.  Whilst the 
remaining work is done by external contractors the team manages the work and provides 
technical support as required. 
 

page 26



Page 10 of 18 

1.9 The status of reactive work for the period June 2022 to September 2022 is shown. 
 

 
 

    
 

 
  

page 27



Page 11 of 18 

1.10 The distribution of reactive work by Asset type and allocation is shown in the chart below. 
 

 
 

    
 

Worth noting: 

 For this period, reactive work on LED managed assets was 42.4% of the total work, 
10% lower than in the previous report. 

 More than half of the reactive work by contractors is in LED managed properties, 
51.4%, yet 13% lower than in the previous report. 

 Most of the reactive work by the in house team is in corporate properties, about 67%. 
 

page 28



Page 12 of 18 

1.11 The distribution of reactive work by property and allocation is shown in the chart below. 
 

 
 

page 29



Page 13 of 18 

1.12 A summary of the approved current and recently completed capital projects is provided below, including their status. 
 

Capital Project Year Property 
Approved 
Funding 

Work 
Planned 

For 
Status / Comments 

Re-roofing of 
Seaside Tenanted 
Properties 

2018/19 Exmouth Octagon Kiosk £63,000.00 2022/23 Completed. 

Reception and 
Changing Rooms 
Refurbishment 

2020/21 Honiton Swimming Pool £457,000.00 2021/22 Completed, defect period. 

New Changing 
Rooms 

2020/21 Seaton Football Club £291,000.00 2021/22 98% complete.  Delay in 
commissioning and final handover. 

Replacement sports 
hall store cupboard 
doors. 

2020/21 Broadclyst,  Ottery and Sidmouth 
Leisure Centres  

£35,500.00 2022/23 Completed. 

Refurbishment and 
improvement works 

2022/23 Exmouth Pavilion £352,000.00 2023/24 Structural engineer appointed, tender 
documentation being produced.  To be 
combined with other work at this site. 

Roof Replacement 2022/23 Broadclyst LC £575,575.00 2023/24 Tendered, Contractor to be appointed 
shortly. 
[...]
nage 
improvements to prevent flooding. 

The existing soakaways are no longer effective, 
particularly during prolonged rainfall.  There is a 
risk of flooding and floodwater getting into the 
building causing damage and service interruption. 

 £            25,500.00  

Sidmouth Jacobs 
Ladder Beach Huts 

Replacement of existing roof  The 24 beach huts at Jacobs Ladder are beyond 
their design life.  Constructed c. 1994, nearly 30 
years old, the beach huts require considerable 
regular repairs, particularly at the start of the 
season and then lighter repairs throughout the 
season. 
The beach huts are popular with users and there is 
a waiting list.  They provide an income stream to 
the council and their failure will affect this asset 
income potential. 

 £          240,000.00  

Exmouth Foxhole 
Chalets 

Replacement of existing roof with 
new.  Removal and disposal of 
existing, new roof. 

The existing roof is over 25 years old and has 
reached the end of its design life.  The metal roof 
sheets and roof structure are showing signs of 
excessive corrosion, which has led to numerous 
leaks. 

 £          134,500.00  

 
 

page 34



Page 18 of 18 

 

Financial implications: 

There are no financial implications identified in this report and works are within existing approved 
budgets. 

Legal implications: 

There is no direct comment to be made in relation to this update report, each and any individual 
issue will need to be considered as it arises. 
 

page 35


	Agenda
	2 Notes from the previous meeting held on 22 June 2022
	7 Exmouth Placemaking update
	8 Place and Prosperity Team update
	9 Estates Team update
	10 Property and FM Team Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Asset Management Forum held via zoom on 4 

November 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.53 am 
 

 
13    Public speaking  

 

None. 

 
14    Notes from the previous meeting held on 22 June 2022  

 

Agreed. 
 

15    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 18. Place and Prosperity Team update. 
Councillor Paul Hayward, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Works for Axminster Town 

Council. 
 
Minute 19. Estates Team update. 

Councillor Paul Hayward, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Works for Axminster Town 
Council. 

 
 

16    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 

 
17    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None. 
 

18    Exmouth Placemaking update  

 

The Forum received a report outlining an update from the Placemaking in Exmouth 
Towns and Seafront Group, where their recommendations had been considered by 

Cabinet and were due to go before Council on 7 December 2022. 
  
Assuming this was agreed, the terms of reference for place making would cover: 

         Prioritisation of key themes and opportunity sites 

         Spatial analysis of the opportunities across the town 

         Analysis of delivery in the short, medium and long term 

         Identification of key partners 

         Preparation of options for sites 

         Feasibility design and costing 

  
This would then provide the Group with options to shortlist, before commencement of 
consultation and seek to approve budget of preferred options. 

  



Asset Management Forum 4 November 2022 
 

The report also covered an update on the Queen’s Drive Space relating to further work 
on leases with both current tenants and seeking an operator for the event space for the 

2023 season. 
  
The outcome of the Levelling up Bid was still awaited.  Members were concerned that 

any delays, regardless of funding streams, increased the risk of costs increasing beyond 
the budgeted levels; particularly relating to build costs. 

  
The update was noted by the Forum. 
 

19    Place and Prosperity Team update  

 

Updates from the Place and Prosperity Team covered: 
 Hayne Lane, Honiton 

 Seaton Jurassic 

 Beach Huts 

 Drill Hall, Sidmouth 

 Axe Valley Levelling Up Funding Bid 
 Seaton Moridundum 

 Devon Place Urban Renewal Project 

 Commercial Investment Review 

 
Members were pleased to see, and appreciative of, the progress at the Drill Hall, and at 

Seaton Jurassic, in light of the lengthy but necessary negotiations to undertake. 
 

The Commercial Investment Review was explained as a full review of the scoring 
matrixes, guidance, and capturing the views of Members – the revision will be presented 
to the Forum to consider and recommend forward to Cabinet at a future meeting. 

 
The Forum noted the update.  

 
20    Estates Team update  

 

The Forum were provided with an update on the Estates Team, including the filling of two 
vacant posts, which permitted the team to commence work on reducing the backlog of 

cases.  In response to a question, the Senior Estates Surveyor advised that the team 
were prioritising cases to deal with the most urgent first. 

 
Occupancy rates were reported as remaining high, with demand for workshops in 
particular remaining high.  The report before the Forum also set out recent work on the 

annual insurance valuation and the successful acquisition of land at Broadclyst which will 
be used to provide a new area of green space as part of the Clyst Valley Regional Park. 

 
In response to a question about providing a location for Van Lifers, the Members were 
reminded that any third party that leased such land would have to be consulted before 

any further discussions with Van Lifers could take place– however the current lease to 
which the Member referred would not permit such use. 
 

The update from the Estates Team was noted. 
 

21    Property and FM Team Update Report  

 



Asset Management Forum 4 November 2022 
 

The Forum received a detailed update report on planned preventative maintenance and 
compliance works undertaken between June and September 2022; as well as the 

planned works for months October 2022 to March 2023. 
 
Details of reactive work in the period was also detailed.  Forum members were able to 

see at a glance the status of reactive work for the period; as well as a breakdown of 
asset type.  It was highlighted that reactive work on LED assets totalled 42.4% of the 

overall reactive work undertaken by the team. 
 
The Forum were reminded that the team were mindful of the emerging new Leisure 

Strategy, but that had to be balanced with the current and future capital bids for LED 
occupied premises that often related to urgent or health and safety related  works. 

 
The Chair and Forum members welcomed the comprehensive report, and suggested that 
communicating the work undertaken was explored with the communications team. 

 
The Forum noted the report. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Hayward (Chair) 
P Arnott 

J Rowland 
G Pratt 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

N Hookway 

G Jung 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Tim Child, Service Lead - Place, Assets & Commercialisation 
Rob Harrison, Senior Estates Surveyor 

Alison Hayward, Project Manager Place & Prosperity 
Jorge Pineda-Langford, Principal Building Surveyor, Property & FM 
Kirstie Butler, Assistant Estates Surveyor 

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 

 
  
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 


